
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 18 November 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.45)  

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.45)   

 

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.45)   

 

2.1 Letter from Chair Children, Young People and Education Committee re: Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2021-22 

 (Pages 1 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-23-20- Paper 1 to note 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.2 Letter from Chief Executive Development Bank of Wales re: COVID-19 – 

Development Bank of Wales’s response 

 (Pages 12 - 16)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-23-20- Paper 2 to note 

3 Transport for Wales: Operation of Wales and Borders Rail Services 

(09.45-10.45) (Pages 17 - 26)  

James Price, Chief Executive Officer, Transport for Wales 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-23-20- Paper 3: Research Brief 

Break (10.45-10.55)  

 

4 The Role of the Regional Skills Partnerships in Pandemic Recovery 

(10.55-11.55) (Pages 27 - 37)  

Sian Lloyd Roberts, Regional Skills Manager, North Wales Regional Skills 

Partnership 

David Roberts, Chair, North Wales Regional Skills Partnership 

Richard Tobutt, Regional Skills Partnership Manager, Cardiff Capital Region  

Huw Wilkinson, Regional Skills Partnership Manager, South East Wales  

Jane Lewis, Regional Partnership Manager, South West & Mid Wales Regional 

Learning and Skills Partnership 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-23-20- Paper 4 : Research Brief 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 6 

(11.55)   

 



 

 

6 Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee – Future Ways of 

Working Inquiry scoping paper 

(11.55-12.10) (Pages 38 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-23-20 - Paper 5: Scoping Paper 



                                                           

 

     

      

 

Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education 

Dyddiad | Date: 06 November 2020 

Pwnc | Subject: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22 

 

Dear Kirsty, 

In line with our usual practice, we are writing in advance of the publication of the Welsh 

Government’s Draft Budget 2021-22 to request written information to inform our scrutiny.  

As in previous years, we will base our approach on the four principles of financial scrutiny: 

affordability, prioritisation, value for money and budget processes. We will also seek evidence 

from the Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy Minister for Health and Social 

Services and the Minister for Mental Health, Well-being and the Welsh Language on matters of 

relevance to our remit.  

We note the Welsh Government’s intention to publish the 2021-22 Draft Budget on 21 December 

2020, following the UK Government’s announcement that its one-year Spending Review will take 

place on 25 November. Our intention is to hold evidence sessions as soon as possible after the 

Christmas recess – the Clerk will be in touch to finalise details once the Business Committee has 

agreed the Senedd Timetable for 2021. We would be grateful to receive the detailed information 

outlined in the Annex to this letter at least two working weeks before the date on which that 

meeting takes place. 

Given the shared interest across committees in some of the areas listed in the Annex to this letter, 

I have copied the Chairs of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee and Culture, Welsh 

Language and Communications Committee.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Lynne Neagle MS 

Chair  

Cc Russell George MS, Chair, Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee  

Helen Mary Jones MS, Chair, Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee   

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in Welsh or 

English. 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

https://gov.wales/written-statement-update-timetable-2021-22-welsh-government-budget


                                                    

 

ANNEX – Request for written information in advance of Draft Budget scrutiny 

 

The Committee would welcome a response to each of the points listed: 

1. Cross-cutting areas 

1.1 Transparency of budget presentation 

As in previous years, we emphasise the importance of presenting the Draft Budget transparently 

to enable full and thorough scrutiny. As such, we again request a transparent narrative 

explanation (and numeric depiction) of the following: 

▪ reductions/removal or increases/additions relating to specific areas of the Draft Budget 

compared to previous financial years (e.g. grants being reduced or ceasing to exist 

altogether/being increased or introduced); 

▪ what proportion any changes to the overall amount previously allocated represent; and 

▪ where exactly this change is being made in the Draft Budget, and whether money will be 

returned to/taken from central reserves or allocated to/from other budget lines. 

1.2 Commentary on Actions and detail of Budget Expenditure Line (BEL) allocations 

▪ We request commentary on each of the Actions within the Education Main Expenditure Group 

(MEG), including an analysis and explanation of significant changes since the 2020-21 Second 

Supplementary Budget (October 2020). 

▪ We also request a breakdown of the 2021-22 and indicative 2022-23 (if available) Education 

MEG by Spending Programme Area, Action, and Budget Expenditure Line (BEL), with 2020-21 

Second Supplementary Budget allocations, forecast 2020-21 outturns, and 2019-20 final 

outturns all included. 

▪ If the
[...]
nk of Wales Plc can be found at 
www.developmentbank.wales 

Development Bank of Wales Plc - Registered in England and Wales under number 4055414 at Unit J, Yale Business Village, Ellice Way, Wrexham LL13 7YL. 
 

Development Bank of Wales Plc               
Unit J, Yale Business Village, Ellice Way, Wrexham LL13 7YL                                         
info@developmentbank.wales | developmentbank.wales 

Russell George AM  
Chair Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 
 
SeneddEIS@senedd.wales  
 
 

 
4th November 2020 

 

Dear Russell, 

COVID-19 – Development Bank of Wales’s response 

I am writing, in advance of the annual scrutiny of our accounts, with an update on how the 

Development Bank has been working with the Welsh Government, customers and the wider 

business community in response to the pandemic. In ordinary times, our focus would be on 

delivery against objectives and targets in the previous period, however, in view of the 

extraordinary circumstances, I felt it might be useful to provide further detail on this work. 

Repayment holidays 

The Development Bank launched capital repayment holidays for customers on the 16th of 

March as a rapid response to the crisis, one week prior to the UK lockdown. 653 businesses 

took up the offer. By September, the majority of customers had returned to regular 

repayments with fewer than 100 still requiring a change to their repayment terms.  

However, we continue to be ready to assist any of our customers during the current trading 

restrictions and through the winter. 

 

Pack Page 12

Agenda Item 2.2

mailto:SeneddEIS@senedd.wales


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Coronavirus Wales Business Loan Scheme 

The First Minister announced the £100m Coronavirus Wales Business Loan Scheme (CWBLS) 

on the 31st of March. The fund was paused a week later on the 7th of April, after more than 

1,500 applications were received in a little over a week. 

We approved the first loans within 3 days of the fund launch with t
[...]
ack Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1 – CWBLS distribution by geography 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
No. of companies Value (£) 

Mid & West Wales 399 27,248,900 
Carmarthenshire 101 7,008,650 
Ceredigion 32 2,018,000 
Neath Port Talbot 40 3,204,500 
Pembrokeshire 80 5,466,000 
Powys 53 3,184,200 
Swansea 93 6,367,550 

North Wales 334 21,219,300 
Conwy 104 5,798,500 
Denbighshire 47 3,062,500 
Flintshire 46 3,865,500 
Gwynedd 56 3,452,000 
Isle of Anglesey 40 2,441,300 
Wrexham 41 2,599,500 

South Wales 598 43,539,214 
Blaenau Gwent 11 969,000 
Bridgend 51 4,655,750 
Caerphilly 63 4,087,500 
Cardiff 202 14,590,665 
Merthyr Tydfil 19 1,223,750 
Monmouthshire 41 2,496,500 
Newport 49 3,757,000 
Rhondda Cynon Taff 66 6,028,000 
The Vale of Glamorgan 65 3,506,949 
Torfaen 31 2,224,100 

Grand Total 1331 92,007,414 
   

Pack Page 15



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 2 – Cumulative investment, Apr – Sep 2020 compared with 2019/2020 

 

 

 

 

 £-

 £20

 £40

 £60

 £80

 £100

 £120

 £140

 £160

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep

M
ill

io
ns

CWBLS SME Property 2019-2020

Pack Page 16



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 17

Agenda Item 3



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 27

Agenda Item 4



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 38

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from Chair Children, Young People and Education Committee re: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22
	2.2 Letter from Chief Executive Development Bank of Wales re: COVID-19 – Development Bank of Wales’s response
	3 Transport for Wales: Operation of Wales and Borders Rail Services
	4 The Role of the Regional Skills Partnerships in Pandemic Recovery
	6 Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee – Future Ways of Working Inquiry scoping paper





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 18 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.45 - 12.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6491 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Suzy Davies MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Helen Mary Jones MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

James Price, Transport for Wales 

David Roberts 

Sian Lloyd Roberts, Regional Skills Partnership North Wales 

Richard Tobutt, Cardiff Capital Region Skills Partnership 

Huw Wilkinson, Cardiff Capital Region Skills Partnership 

Rachel Clegg, Regional Learning and Skills Partnership 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 Letter from Chair Children, Young People and Education Committee re: Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2021-22  

2.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

2.2 Letter from Chief Executive Development Bank of Wales re: COVID-19 – 

Development Bank of Wales’s response  

2.2.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

3 Transport for Wales: Operation of Wales and Borders Rail Services  

3.1 James Price, Chief Executive Officer, Transport for Wales answered questions from 

Committee Members 

3.2 James price agreed to provide a copy of the remit letter to the committee 

4 The Role of the Regional Skills Partnerships in Pandemic Recovery  

4.1 Sian Lloyd Roberts, Regional Skills Manager, North Wales Regional Skills 

Partnership, David Roberts, Chair, North Wales Regional Skills Partnership, Richard 

Tobutt, Regional Skills Partnership Manager, Cardiff Capital Region, Huw Wilkinson, 

Regional Skills Partnership Manager, South East Wales and Rachel Clegg, Development 

Co-ordinator, South West & Mid Wales Regional Learning and Skills Partnership 

answered questions from Committee Members 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 6  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion 



 

 

6 Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee – Future Ways of 

Working Inquiry scoping paper  

6.1 The Committee discussed the Scoping paper 


